


Agenda City Council  May 15, 2 017 

City of Commerce Generated: 5/15/2017 2:01 PM  Page 2   

(Requested by Chris Barrett, Utilities )  

7.  Consider Approval Propose gas line installation in Carrington Place --  bid award to 
Harrison and Harrison to i nstall gas at a cost of $30,886.00  

(Requested by Chris Barrett, Utilities )  

8.  Consider Approval Conditional Use -  120 Pine Street --  Commerce Planning 
Commission recommends to deny this request for conditional use  

(Requested by David Zellner, Planning and Development )  

9.  Consider Approval Concerts on Cherry Summer Series --  approval of Beer Garden for 
events on June 2, August 4 and September 1, during the summer concert series  

(Requested by Natalie Thomas, Downtown Development Authority )  

10.  Consider Approv al Duck Feeder Program (Vaulting Vending) --  request to place 
feeders at the pond for individuals to purchase food for the ducks  

(Requested by Ricky Woodruff, Parks and Recreation )  

7.  REPORT FROM FINANCE DEPARTMENT  

1.  Consider Approval April Financial Repo rt  

(Requested by Christy Case, Finance )  

8.  REPORT FROM CITY MAN AGER  

 Discussion of the 2017 - 2018 City of Commerce Budget  

1.  Consider Approval FY18 Proposed Budget  

(Requested by Christy Case, Finance )  

9.  ADJOURNMENT  





Minutes  City Council  April 17, 2017  

City of Commerce Generated: 5/10/2017 12:03 PM  Page 2   

Mayor Clark Hill said this MOU with Banks County and Diana Foods needs approval 
from Commerce due to th e City of Commerce is in the MOU.   
(Requested by James Wascher, Finance )  

RESULT:  APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]  
MOVER:  Mark Fitzpatrick, Ward 3  
SECONDER:  Keith Burchett, Mayor Pro -Tem  
AYES:  Burchett, Chaney, Wilson, Fitzpatrick, Redmon, Eubanks  

2.  Consider Approval  Diana Naturals Incorporated Sewage Pre treatment --  agreement 
for the Waster Water  pre - treatment with Diana Foods Incorporated  

Mayor Clark Hill said this is a major part of the Diana Foods Project.  The City of 
Commerce will build the pretreatment facili ty, the City of Commerce will operate the 
facility with Diana Foods taking all the cost in the construction of the pretreatment 
facility.  This agreement is contigent on the Approval on the Intergovermental 
Agreement  with Banks County.   
(Requested by Jam es Wascher, Finance )  

RESULT:  APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]  
MOVER:  Keith Burchett, Mayor Pro -Tem  
SECONDER:  Johnny Eubanks, Ward 5  
AYES:  Burchett, Chaney, Wilson, Fitzpatrick, Redmon, Eubanks  

3.  Consider Approval GEFA Loan Application Submission --  request to allow C ity 
Manager to complete and sign 2 GEFA loan applications for submission  

Mayor Clark Hill said this is an approval to authorize the city manager to sign the 
application for the GEFA Loan.  He said there are two parts of the loan on efor the 
pretreatment an d one for the water system.   
(Requested by James Wascher, Finance )  

RESULT:  APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]  
MOVER:  Mark Fitzpatrick, Ward 3  
SECONDER:  Donald Wilson, Ward 2  
AYES:  Burchett, Chaney, Wilson, Fitzpatrick, Redmon, Eubanks  

6.  ACTION ITEMS  

1.  Consider Approv al Natural Gas Sales Agreement with City of Commerce and Diana 
Naturals Incorporated --  purposed agreement for natural gas sales  

Mayor Clark Hill said this agreement was for the terms of the sale of Natural Gas to 
Diana Foods.   
(Requested by James Wascher , Finance )  

5.A

Packet Pg. 4

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
A

p
r 

17
, 2

01
7 

6:
00

 P
M

  (
A

p
p

ro
va

l o
f 

M
in

u
te

s)



Minutes  City Council  April 17, 2017  

City of Commerce Generated: 5/10/2017 12:03 PM  Page 3   

RESULT:  APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]  
MOVER:  Archie Chaney, Ward 1  
SECONDER:  Mark Fitzpatrick, Ward 3  
AYES:  Burchett, Chaney, Wilson, Fitzpatrick, Redmon, Eubanks  

2.  Consider Approval Water and Sewer Agreement with Diana Naturals Incorporated --  
purposed  agreement for water and sewer sales  

Mayor Clark Hill said this was an agreement to the term of the sale of water and 
provide sewer for Diana Foods.   
(Requested by James Wascher, Finance )  

RESULT:  APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]  
MOVER:  Mark Fitzpatrick, Ward 3  
SECOND ER:  Johnny Eubanks, Ward 5  
AYES:  Burchett, Chaney, Wilson, Fitzpatrick, Redmon, Eubanks  

3.  Consider Approval Duck Feeder Program (Vaulting Vending) --  request to place 
feeders at the pond for individuals to purchase food for the ducks  

Mayor Clark Hill said  the Duck Feeder Program from Vault Vending needs more 
information.  Mayor Hill asked for a motion to table.   
(Requested by Ricky Woodruff, Parks and Recreation )  

RESULT:  TABLED [UNANIMOUS]  Next: 5/15/2017 6:00 PM  
MOVER:  Johnny Eubanks, Ward 5  
SECONDER:  Archie Chaney, Ward 1  
AYES:  Burchett, Chaney, Wilson, Fitzpatrick, Redmon, Eubanks  

4.  Consider Approval Barbara Strickland -  Rezoning from R -1 to R -5 --  Commerce 
Planning Commission recommends to Deny the request of rezoning of property at 
338 Wood Street fo r placement of manufactured home  

Mayor Clark Hill said the Commerce Planning Commision request to Deny the 
rezoning, with the understanding that a rezoning is not needed for a modular home.  
Mayor Hill said the council approves the denial of the request.     
(Requested by David Zellner, Planning and Development )  

RESULT:  APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]  
MOVER:  Keith Burchett, Mayor Pro -Tem  
SECONDER:  Johnny Eubanks, Ward 5  
AYES:  Burchett, Chaney, Wilson, Fitzpatrick, Redmon, Eubanks  

5.  Consider Approval Jonathon Stancil -  Rezoning for Annexation -  0 Waterworks Road -
-  Commerce Planning Commission recommends to approve the 3.65 acres for 
rezoning to R -1 and annexation into the city  

Mayor Clark Hill said this was a two part motion one for annexation, and one for 
rezoning th e property.  He said Jonathan Stancil had requested to annex his property 
into the city for building a home.   
 

5.A

Packet Pg. 5

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
A

p
r 

17
, 2

01
7 

6:
00

 P
M

  (
A

p
p

ro
va

l o
f 

M
in

u
te

s)



Minutes  City Council  April 17, 2017  

City of Commerce Generated: 5/10/2017 12:03 PM  Page 4   

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Keith Burchett for annexation into the city, 
with second made by Councilman Donald Wilson.  The vote was unan imous.   
 
A motion for rezoining the property to R -1 was made by Councilman Archie Chaney, 
a second was made by Councilman Johnny Eubanks.  The vote was unanimous.  
(Requested by David Zellner, Planning and Development )  

RESULT:  APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]  
MOVER:  Keith Burchett, Mayor Pro -Tem  
SECONDER:  Donald Wilson, Ward 2  
AYES:  Burchett, Chaney, Wilson, Fitzpatrick, Redmon, Eubanks  

6.  Consider Approval Recreation Advisory Board Vacant Seat --  recommendation of 
John Freeman to the board for a term of 36 months  

May or Clark Hill said applications were reviewed with the recommendation of John 
Freeman coming from the board for a term of 36 months.   
(Requested by Ricky Woodruff, Parks and Recreation )  

RESULT:  APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]  
MOVER:  Mark Fitzpatrick, Ward 3  
SECONDER :  Bobby Redmon, Ward 4  
AYES:  Burchett, Chaney, Wilson, Fitzpatrick, Redmon, Eubanks  

7.  Consider Approval Closing of State Street for Charity Ride --  I -85 North Georgia 
Board of Realtors request closing a portion of State Street for a charity bike ride on 
April 21 and April 22 to benefit the Jackson County Boys and Girls Club  

Mayor Clark Hill explained the I -85 Board of Realtors had requested the closing of 
State Street for a charity bike ride.   
(Requested by Sandra Haggard, City Clerk )  

RESULT:  APPROVED [UN ANIMOUS]  
MOVER:  Donald Wilson, Ward 2  
SECONDER:  Keith Burchett, Mayor Pro -Tem  
AYES:  Burchett, Chaney, Wilson, Fitzpatrick, Redmon, Eubanks  

8.  Consider Approval Collaboration Agreement with Lanier Technical College -- the city 
agreement to partner with the c ollege for referrals, awareness and information 
sharing  

Mayor Clark Hill said Lanier Tech was a great partner with the city of Commerce.  
This agreement with be for promotion of Lanier Tech.   
(Requested by Sandra Haggard, City Clerk )  

5.A

Packet Pg. 6

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
A

p
r 

17
, 2

01
7 

6:
00

 P
M

  (
A

p
p

ro
va

l o
f 

M
in

u
te

s)



Minutes  City Council  April 17, 2017  

City of Commerce Generated: 5/10/2017 12:03 PM  Page 5   

RESULT:  APPROVED [UNA NIMOUS]  
MOVER:  Mark Fitzpatrick, Ward 3  
SECONDER:  Keith Burchett, Mayor Pro -Tem  
AYES:  Burchett, Chaney, Wilson, Fitzpatrick, Redmon, Eubanks  

9.  Consider Approval Jackson County Senior Center Transportation --  renewal of the 
Intergovernmental Agreement with  Jackson County and City of Commerce for 
transportation of City residents who attend the Jackson County Senior Center  

Mayor Clark Hill discussed the Inter Govermental Agreement with Jackson County for 
transportation for Senior Citizens living in Commerce.   
(Requested by James Wascher, Finance )  

RESULT:  APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]  
MOVER:  Keith Burchett, Mayor Pro -Tem  
SECONDER:  Donald Wilson, Ward 2  
AYES:  Burchett, Chaney, Wilson, Fitzpatrick, Redmon, Eubanks  

7.  FINANCE REPORT  

1.  Consider Approval March 2017 Financi al Report  

Christy Case, Finanace Department presented the numbers of the Financal 
Statement of the city.   
(Requested by Christy Case, Finance )  

8.  REPORT FROM CITY MAN AGER  
James Wascher gave up dates on the following:   
 
Commerce Easter Parade, Commerce Cr usin and Commerce Fire Department Chicken Que 
was a huge success.   
 
Downtown Beatification in Commerce with partner Southeast Toyota on April 22  
 
Touch at Truck Event on April 25 4:00 until 7:00, Celebrating Georgia Cities Week  
 
Tours of the Water Plant o n April 28 4:00 until 7:00, ESG invites all to attend  

9.  ADJOURNMENT  
Mayor Clark Hill asked is anyone had any further business to discuss, hearing none he asked 
for a motion to adjourn the meeting.   
 
A motion to adjoun was made by Councilman Mark Fitzpatr ick, a second by Councilman 
Archie Chaney.  
 
The vote was unanimous.   

5.A

Packet Pg. 7

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
A

p
r 

17
, 2

01
7 

6:
00

 P
M

  (
A

p
p

ro
va

l o
f 

M
in

u
te

s)





Minutes  City Council  May 1, 2017  

City of Commerce Generated: 5/10/2017 9:27 AM  Page 2   

funds.  And Banks County is discussing an Intergovermental Agreement to back the 
loan.  If for any reason Diana Foods defaulted on the loan, Banks County would 
gaurantee the loan(at the time of this meeting Banks County has not signed the IGA) 
and the city of Commerce would not be on the hook for the loan."  
(Requested by James Wascher, Finance )  

RESULT:  REFERRED  Next: 5/15/2017 6:00 PM  

3.  Consider Approval 2015 GEFA -Water Systems Improvements --  awarding the 
Southside Pressure Project to UWS Inco rporated for an amount of $883,413.46  

James Wascher, City Manager said the South Side Water Project has been place for 
bid with two compaines to be finals on the project.  The city mangager said a total of 
six bids were recieved with the recommendation of the project to go to UWS 
Incorporated with a bid of $883,413.46, he asked mayor and council to authorized 
him to sign the contracts.  The total cost of the poject is estimated at $1.1 million.   
 
No questions were asked.  
(Requested by James Wascher, Financ e)  

RESULT:  REFERRED  Next: 5/15/2017 6:00 PM  

4.  Consider Approval Wheeler Road Gas Main Extension  --  installation of natural gas 
main with Harrison and Harrison at a cost of $116,136.00  

James Wascher, City Manager said the installation of gas main line on Wheeler Road 
was bid out with the recommendation of bid to go to Harrison and Harrison in the 
amount of $116,036.00 and authorize the city manager to sign the contract.  He said 
the gas department has done some of the work in house, and it now time to turn  
over to Harrison and Harrison.   
 
No questions were asked.  
(Requested by Chris Barrett, Utilities )  

RESULT:  REFERRED  Next: 5/15/2017 6:00 PM  

5.  Consider Approval Propose gas line installation in Carrington Place --  bid award to 
Harrison and Harrison to in stall gas at a cost of $30,886.00  

James Wascher, City Manager said bid for contract on this project came from 
Harrison and Harrison as low bidder on this project.  The bid was for $30,886.00, 
with Harrison and Harrison doing numberous project with the city  with a good record 
of completion of work.  He asked the council to approve the bid with authorizing the 
city manager to sign the contract.   
 
No questions were asked.  
(Requested by Chris Barrett, Utilities )  

RESULT:  REFERRED  Next: 5/15/2017 6:00 PM  

6.  Purchase Commerce Fire Department --   approval of contract with Pierce to purchase 
fire truck in the amount of $469,306.00, with 60% of funding from grant with FEMA  

5.B

Packet Pg. 9

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
M

ay
 1

, 2
01

7 
6:

00
 P

M
  (

A
p

p
ro

va
l o

f 
M

in
u

te
s)



Minutes  City Council  May 1, 2017  

City of Commerce Generated: 5/10/2017 9:27 AM  Page 3   

James Wascher, City Manager said the Commerce Fire Department had been working 
with the grant w riters for the grant for the purchase of the fire truck.  Three bids 
came in and was reveiwed with a recommendation to go with Pierce for the contract 
on the purchase of the truck.  He requested the award of the bid to go to Pierce at 
$469,306.00 with 60% of the funding to come from FEMA.  
 
No questions asked.  
(Requested by Kevin Dean, Fire )  

RESULT:  REFERRED  Next: 5/15/2017 6:00 PM  

7.  Budget FY17 Budget Amendments --  annual budget amendments for alignment to 
actual numbers for 2016 -2017 budget  

James Wascher , City Manager covered all the Budget Admendments for the 2016 -
2017 budget.  He spoke on all the admendents as listed on the attachment in the 
work session package.  He said would be establishing a Fiber Fund and a Commerce 
Hospital Authority Fund.  He spo ke on the city paying back the EIP funds due to the 
city not loaning out the funds.   
 
No question asked.   
 
Councilman Donald Wilson commented on the good job the city manager was doing.   
(Requested by Christy Case, Finance )  

RESULT:  REFERRED  Next: 5/15/2 017 6:00 PM  

8.  Recommendation Conditional Use -  120 Pine Street --  Commerce Planning 
Commission recommends to deny this request for conditional use  

James Wascher, City Manager said the Commerce Planning Commission is 
recommending to deny the request for co nditional use of the property on 120 Pine 
Street.   
(Requested by David Zellner, Planning and Development )  

RESULT:  REFERRED  Next: 5/15/2017 6:00 PM  

9.  Status Report Closing Cherry Street Parking Venue --  update of closing of parking lot 
for the Summer Conc ert Series  

James Wascher, City Manager said Cherry Street Parking lot could be closed by the 
city manager, he would like the mayor and council to be aware of the concert dates 
and times and when the parking lot would be closed.   
(Requested by Natalie Thom as, Downtown Development Authority )  

RESULT:  REFERRED  Next: 5/15/2017 6:00 PM  

10.  Consider Approval Concerts on Cherry Summer Series --  approval of Beer Garden for 
events on June 2, August 4 and September 1, during the summer concert series  

James Wascher, C ity Manager said Natalie Thomas, Mainstreet Director is requesting 
approval of Special Events Permits for Zone 1 for the May 5 Concert on Cherry.  The 
city manager can approve the the Special Events Permit, however the DDA was 
including the Mayor and Counc il on the events.  

5.B

Packet Pg. 10

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
M

ay
 1

, 2
01

7 
6:

00
 P

M
  (

A
p

p
ro

va
l o

f 
M

in
u

te
s)



Minutes  City Council  May 1, 2017  

City of Commerce Generated: 5/10/2017 9:27 AM  Page 4   

 
The city manager said the DDA was requesting permission for "Beer Gardens" on the 
dates of June 2, August 4 and September 1, 2017 for the Concerts on Cherry in Zone 
1.   The resturants for the beer garden will be determined at a later da te.  He said 
this will enable all three resturants to be included in the beer gardens.   
 
No questions asked.   
(Requested by Natalie Thomas, Downtown Development Authority )  

RESULT:  REFERRED  Next: 5/15/2017 6:00 PM  

4.  EXECUTIVE SESSION --  PERSONNEL AND REAL  ESTATE  
Mayor Clark Hill said the council needed to go into an Executive Session to discuss 
personnel and real estate.  
 
 A motion by Councilman Archie Chaney to go into Executive Session was made, a second 
by Councilman Mark Fitzpatrick.   
 
The vote was u nanimous.   
 
A motion to come out of Executive Session was made by Councilman Donald Wilson, a 
second was made by Councilman Archie Chaney.  
 
The vote was unanimous.   

5.  ADJOURNMENT  
James Wascher, City Manager expressed his thanks to Sandra Haggard, City C lerk for the 
events of Georgia Cities Week.  
 
The City Manager reported on the success of Commerce Crusin and the event net of 
$1300.00 in funds.  He thanked Natialie Thomas on a job well done.   
 
City Manger thanked Sammy Ingram, Electric Supertindent for the cooking he did at the 
Employee Lunch.   
 
Congratulated Tommy Heffernan on placing 2nd in the Hearts for Honduras 5K  
 
He said the city had ordered the Facilies concept for the city from Precision Planning, at the 
cost of $2000.00.  
 
James Wascher, City M anager said at the May 15 he would be covering the 2017 -2018 
budget, and the Public Facility Authority would be meeting at this date.   
 
 
 
 
Mayor Clark Hill asked if anyone had any further business to discuss, hearing none Mayor 
Hill asked for a motion to adjourn.  
 
A motion to adjoun was made by Mayor Pro Tem Keith Burchett, a second was made by 
Councilman Bobby Redmon.  
 
The vote was unanimous.   

5.B

Packet Pg. 11

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
M

ay
 1

, 2
01

7 
6:

00
 P

M
  (

A
p

p
ro

va
l o

f 
M

in
u

te
s)



 

City Council Agenda  

 

Subject: Police Department State Certification  -    contract with the Georgia Association of 
Chief of Police to begin the process of certification  

Date:  April 18, 2017  

Budget Impact:  None    Category:  Consider Approval  

Funding Source:   

City Council  Action Requested On:  May 15, 2017  

Department: Police  

 

 

This certification will be good for the PD and allow for standard policies and best practices. 
Insurance is now requiring that agencys be state certified to qualify for the liability 
insurance discount of 20%. It is recommended we sign this contract to begin the 3 year 
certification process.  

 

6.1

Packet Pg. 12





Rev. 12-2014 Page 2 State Certification 
Agency Application & Agreement 

 

Agency Chief Executive Officer:  Zach Ardis   

Certification Contact Person:  Chris Richey  

Telephone: (706) 335-3200 _ FAX: (706 ) 335-0900   

E- mail:  crichey@commercepd.org     

All correspondence should be sent to the agency at: (if different from above) 
 
 

 
 

B. ASSOCIATION 

The official address of the Association for all matters relating to the 
Certification Program is: 

 
Mark Bender 
Director of the State of Georgia Law Enforcement 
Agency Certification Program 
Georgia Association of Chiefs of Police 
3500 Duluth Park Lane 
Suite 700 
Duluth, Georgia 30096 
Telephone: 770-495-9650 
E-mail: certification@gachiefs.com  

 

II. PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 

The Agency and Association agree as follows: 
 

A. PURPOSE AND LIMITATIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT 
 

1. The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the terms of the 
relationship between the Agency and the Association and to establish 
their mutual responsibilities in the certification process. 

2. It is understood that the Agency is not legally bound to participate in 
the Certification Program and that any responsibilities or expenses 
incurred by the Agency pursuant to this Agreement have been 
assumed voluntarily. 

3. It is further understood that the Agency participation in the Certification 
Program is contingent upon the continued approval of the chief 
executive officer of the Agency and the governing body. 

6.1.a

Packet Pg. 14

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 A

g
en

cy
-A

p
p

lic
at

io
n

-A
g

re
em

en
t 

 (
15

82
 :

 P
o

lic
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

S
ta

te
 C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
o

n
)

mailto:certification@gachiefs.com




Rev. 12-2014 Page 4 State Certification 
Agency Application & Agreement 

 

inform the CEO of potential problems with the certification files. The 
purpose of this inspection is to help agencies with difficult standards 
and to maintain a level of performance needed to retain future 
certification. 

C. ASSOCIATION RESPONSIBILITIES 

The Association agrees to: 
 

1. Provide all publications, documents, forms, instructions, and 
assistance as necessary for the Agency to participate in the 
certification process. 

 
2. Provide trained assessors to the Agency for the purposes of 

conducting an on-site assessment of Agency compliance with relevant 
standards. 

 
3. Review and evaluate all information and findings obtained from the 

assessment and advise the Agency of the results thereof. 
 

4. Provide formal certification and other necessary materials to the 
Agency in recognition of the certification status. 

 
5. If certification is not granted, advise the Agency of the reason for 

denial and the necessary steps to gain certification. 
 

6. Send the Agency an invoice for the annual fee once the Agency is 
certified. 

 
D. LENGTH OF CERTIFICATION 

 
Certification shall be for a period of 36 months. Agencies wishing to be re- 
certified at the end of this term will be expected to follow a procedure similar 
to the initial certification process and to comply with all guidelines then in 
effect. 

 
E. MAINTENANCE OF AGENCY CERTIFICATION STATUS 

 
1. Upon Certification by the Association, the Agency shall maintain 

compliance with all certification standards. 
 

2. The Agency agrees to submit an annual report attesting to its 
continued compliance with all applicable standards. The Agency will 
notify the Association in the event that it cannot maintain compliance 
with any of the required standard(s). 

6.1.a

Packet Pg. 16

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 A

g
en

cy
-A

p
p

lic
at

io
n

-A
g

re
em

en
t 

 (
15

82
 :

 P
o

lic
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

S
ta

te
 C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
o

n
)



Rev. 12-2014 Page 5 State Certification 
Agency Application & Agreement 

 

 

F. PENALTIES 

Certified Agencies that fail to pay the annual fee within sixty (60) days of the 
due date of April 1st will be invoiced an additional penalty fee of twenty-five 
dollars ($25.00). If the annual fee has not been paid within ninety (90) days of 
the due date of April 1st, the Agency's Certification may be suspended by the 
Joint Review Committee. 

 
G. MISCELLANEOUS 

 
1. This agreement shall take effect upon execution by authorized 

representatives of the Agency and the Association. 

2. The Agency retains the right to terminate this Agreement for any 
reason by submitting written notice to the Association that the Agency 
intends to withdraw from the certification process. In this event, all 
fees and costs paid to the Association by the Agency during and in 
connection with the certification process are nonrefundable. 

3. The Association retains the right to terminate this Agreement if it 
determines that the Agency is not acting in good faith to honor the 
terms of the Agreement. The Association will submit written notice to 
the Agency's Chief Executive Officer if it chooses to exercise this 
privilege. 

4. This document contains the full agreement of both parties. The parties 
to this Agreement acknowledge that there are no provisions, terms, or 
obligations other than those set forth herein. 

5. The Georgia Association of Chiefs of Police or its designee will act on 
behalf of and in the name of the Association in all matters pursuant to 
this Agreement. 

6. All disputes relative to this Agreement or any other matters pertaining 
to certification will be resolved by the Association following a hearing 
in which Agency representatives may participate. 

7. Unless otherwise terminated by the Association or the Agency, this 
Agreement shall terminate on the day of  , 
  . (To be completed by the Association) 

6.1.a

Packet Pg. 17

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 A

g
en

cy
-A

p
p

lic
at

io
n

-A
g

re
em

en
t 

 (
15

82
 :

 P
o

lic
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

S
ta

te
 C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
o

n
)



Rev. 12-2014 Page 6 State Certification 
Agency Application & Agreement 

 

III. EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on 
the date and year appearing opposite the respective signatures. 

 
Georgia Association of Chiefs of Police: 

 
 
 

Signature / Director of State Certification Date 
 
 

Agency Chief Executive Officer: 
 
 
 

Signature / Title Date 
 
 

Governmental Body Chief Executive Officer: 
 
 
 

Signature / Title Date 

6.1.a

Packet Pg. 18

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 A

g
en

cy
-A

p
p

lic
at

io
n

-A
g

re
em

en
t 

 (
15

82
 :

 P
o

lic
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

S
ta

te
 C

er
ti

fi
ca

ti
o

n
)



 

City Council Agenda  

 

Subject: Commerce Fire Department --   approval of contract with Pierce to purchase fire 
truck in the amount of $469,306.00, with 60% of funding from grant with FEMA  

Date:  April 28, 2017  

Budget Impact:     Category:  Consider Approval  

Funding Source:   

City Council  Action Requested On:  May 15, 2017  

The Commerce Fire Department has secured a grant through FEMA for 60% of the costs for 
a new fire engine. We have secured a grant writer for the project and they have bid out the 
project. We h ave 3 responses and recommend Pierce at $469,306.00. This is not the lowest 
bid; however, when features, specs, and service are evaluated, Pierce is the lowest and best 
bid.  

Department: Fire   

 

It is recommended we award the bid to Pierce and authorize the  City Manager to sign the 
contract.  

 

6.2

Packet Pg. 19











Oshkosh Corporation Classification: Unrestricted 
 

QSD 1398  Revised:  09/10/2010 5 

 
THIS PURCHASE DETAIL FORM IS EXPRESSLY SUBJECT TO THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS DATED AS OF May 16th, 2017 BETWEEN PIERCE MANUFACTURING INC. AND CITY OF 
COMMERCE FIRE DEPARTMENT. WHICH TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED IN, AND 
MADE PART OF, THIS PURCHASE DETAIL FORM AS THOUGH EACH PROVISION WERE SEPARATELY SET 
FORTH HEREIN, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT OTHERWISE STATED OR SUPPLEMENTED BY PIERCE 
MANUFACTURING INC. HEREIN. 

 

6.2.a

Packet Pg. 24

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
7.

C
O

M
M

E
R

C
E

 G
A

 P
IE

R
C

E
 E

d
it

ed
 (

4)
  (

15
92

 :
 C

o
m

m
er

ce
 F

ir
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t)



Oshkosh Corporation Classification: Unrestricted 
 

QSD 1398  Revised:  09/10/2010 6 

EXHIBIT B 
 

WARRANTY  
 
 

PIERCE STANDARD WARRANTY AS PROVIDED IN PROPOSAL 
 

6.2.a

Packet Pg. 25

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
7.

C
O

M
M

E
R

C
E

 G
A

 P
IE

R
C

E
 E

d
it

ed
 (

4)
  (

15
92

 :
 C

o
m

m
er

ce
 F

ir
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t)



Oshkosh Corporation Classification: Unrestricted 
 

QSD 1398  Revised:  09/10/2010 7 

EXHIBIT C 
 

PIERCE PROPOSAL 
 
 

PROVIDED AS A SEPARATE ATTACHMENT 

6.2.a

Packet Pg. 26

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
7.

C
O

M
M

E
R

C
E

 G
A

 P
IE

R
C

E
 E

d
it

ed
 (

4)
  (

15
92

 :
 C

o
m

m
er

ce
 F

ir
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t)



6.2.c

Packet Pg. 27

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

01
7.

C
o

p
y 

o
f 

C
o

p
y 

o
f 

F
ir

e 
T

ru
ck

 E
va

lu
at

io
n

 C
ri

te
ri

a 
- 

S
u

m
m

ar
y 

 (
15

92
 :

 C
o

m
m

er
ce

 F
ir

e



 

City Council Agenda  

 

Subject: 2015 GEFA -Water Systems Improvements --  awarding the Southside Pressure 
Project to UWS Incorporated for an amount of $883,413.46  

Date:  April 28, 2017  

Budget Impact:  883,416.46    Category:  Consider Approval  

Capital  

Funding S ource:  SPLOST / GEFA GRANTS  

City Council  Action Requested On:  May 15, 2017  

This is the bid award for the Southside Pressure Project. There were a total of 6 bidders with 
the top 3 being UWS Inc., Griffin Brothers, and Legacy Water Group, LLC. The lowest a nd 
recommended bidder is UWS Inc. for a total of $883,413.46. This project is partially funded 
through a GEFA grant and is slightly under our original estimated budget.  

Department: City Manager  

 

 

It is recommended we approve the bid award to UWS Inc. and  authorize the City Manager 
to execute the construction contract.  

 

6.3

Packet Pg. 28





BID TABULATION FOR ALL BIDS CARTER & SLOOPE, INC.

RECEIVED AT THE City of Commerce City Hall CONSULTING ENGINEERS

ON THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2012 AT 2 P.M. 6310 PEAKE ROAD

MACON, GEORGIA  31210

PROJECT:

Water System Improvements (2015 GEFA) BIDDERS:

to serve the City of Commerce UWS, Inc. Griffin Brothers Legacy Water Group LLC Site Engineering Georgia Development Partners Anderson Grading and Pipeline

C&S PROJECT NO.: C7750.001 P.O. Box 516 103 Griffin Drive 10120 Roberts Way 7025 Best Friend Rd 300 Galleria Pkwy SE, Suite 310 128 East Highland Ave

A.  BASE BID Trion, GA 30753 Maysville, GA 30558 Covington, GA 30014 Atlanta, GA 30340 Atlanta, GA 30339 Monroe, GA 30655

ITEM UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. QTY. UNIT DESCRIPTION PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

1 4,895 LF 12" PVC Water Main (C900-DR18) 27.96$             136,864.20$        40.53$             198,394.35$        55.00$             269,225.00$        54.00$             264,330.00$        55.80$             273,141.00$         48.00$              234,960.00$         
2 20 LF 12" Restrained Joint D.I. Water Main 58.34$             1,166.80$            63.63$             1,272.60$             102.00$           2,040.00$            75.00$             1,500.00$            48.01$             960.20$                63.00$              1,260.00$             
3 10 LF 8" PVC Water Main (C900-DR18) 20.00$             200.00$               37.94$             379.40$                60.00$             600.00$               48.00$             480.00$               25.87$             258.70$                38.00$              380.00$                
4 16 LF 8" Restrained Joint D.I. Water Main 40.00$             640.00$               52.45$             839.20$                67.00$             1,072.00$            70.00$             1,120.00$            36.70$             587.20$                49.00$              784.00$                
5 125 LF 6" PVC Water Main (C900-DR18) 15.00$             1,875.00$            34.68$             4,335.00$             46.00$             5,750.00$            45.00$             5,625.00$            22.14$             2,767.50$             34.00$              4,250.00$             
6 23 LF 6" Restrained Joint D.I. Water Main 45.00$             1,035.00$            50.94$             1,171.62$             69.00$             1,587.00$            65.00$             1,495.00$            31.79$             731.17$                49.00$              1,127.00$             
7 10 LF 6" D.I. Hydrant Lead 100.00$           1,000.00$            83.16$             831.60$                49.00$             490.00$               65.00$             650.00$               31.79$             317.90$                36.00$              360.00$                
8 1 EA 3-Way Fire Hydrant 3,307.74$        3,307.74$            2,289.64$         2,289.64$             4,615.00$         4,615.00$            3,500.00$        3,500.00$            4,296.66$        4,296.66$             3,475.00$         3,475.00$             
9 3 EA Transfer Existing Hydrant 750.00$           2,250.00$            2,261.28$         6,783.84$             3,335.00$         10,005.00$          1,500.00$        4,500.00$            1,048.80$        3,146.40$             2,415.00$         7,245.00$             

10 5 EA 12" Gate Valve w/ Box 2,434.25$        12,171.25$          2,391.65$         11,958.25$           2,950.00$         14,750.00$          2,500.00$        12,500.00$          2,294.82$        11,474.10$           2,880.00$         14,400.00$           
11 1 EA 8" Gate Valve w/ Box 1,567.00$        1,567.00$            1,548.72$         1,548.72$             2,040.00$         2,040.00$            1,500.00$        1,500.00$            1,496.82$        1,496.82$             1,920.00$         1,920.00$             
12 1 EA 6" Gate Valve w/ Box 1,209.00$        1,209.00$            1,200.28$         1,200.28$             1,665.00$         1,665.00$            1,200.00$        1,200.00$            1,145.70$        1,145.70$             1,525.00$         1,525.00$             
13 1,630 LBS Ductile Iron Fittings 8.00$               13,040.00$          9.46$               15,419.80$           7.00$               11,410.00$          4.00$               6,520.00$            11.99$             19,543.70$           9.30$                15,159.00$           
14 50 LF Jack & Bore 18" Steel Casing 190.00$           9,500.00$            273.53$            13,676.50$           194.00$           9,700.00$            300.00$           15,000.00$          256.50$           12,825.00$           265.00$            13,250.00$           
15 130 LF 12" Freebore 50.00$             6,500.00$            60.00$             7,800.00$             79.00$             10,270.00$          70.00$             9,100.00$            136.80$           17,784.00$           100.00$            13,000.00$           
16 7 EA Water Line Adjustment 1,894.71$        13,262.97$          2,613.64$         18,295.48$           3,000.00$         21,000.00$          2,000.00$        14,000.00$          1,140.00$        7,980.00$             4,470.00$         31,290.00$           
17 1 EA 16"x16" Tapping Sleeve w/ Valve & Box 16,472.00$       16,472.00$          20,463.65$       20,463.65$           20,000.00$       20,000.00$          15,000.00$      15,000.00$          17,650.62$      17,650.62$           21,600.00$       21,600.00$           
18 2 EA 10"x10" Tapping Sleeve w/ Valve & Box 5,750.00$        11,500.00$          5,580.24$         11,160.48$           7,290.00$         14,580.00$          7,000.00$        14,000.00$          4,688.82$        9,377.64$             8,010.00$         16,020.00$           
19 1 EA 8"x8" Tapping Sleeve w/ Valve & Box 4,000.00$        4,000.00$            3,920.44$         3,920.44$             4,840.00$         4,840.00$            3,500.00$        3,500.00$            2,942.34$        2,942.34$             6,010.00$         6,010.00$             
20 4 EA 6"x6" Tapping Sleeve w/ Valve & Box 3,324.00$        13,296.00$          3,241.84$         12,967.36$           4,125.00$         16,500.00$          2,500.00$        10,000.00$          2,290.26$        9,161.04$             5,230.00$         20,920.00$           
21 150 SY Class "A" Pavement Replacement 50.00$             7,500.00$            60.00$             9,000.00$             90.00$             13,500.00$          80.00$             12,000.00$          45.60$             6,840.00$             120.00$            18,000.00$           
22 80 SY Concrete Drive Removal & Replacement 40.00$             3,200.00$            55.00$             4,400.00$             65.00$             5,200.00$            70.00$             5,600.00$            43.32$             3,465.60$             87.00$              6,960.00$             
23 590 SY Concrete Sidewalk Removal & Replacement 35.00$             20,650.00$          44.00$             25,960.00$           53.00$             31,270.00$          60.00$             35,400.00$          39.90$             23,541.00$           51.00$              30,090.00$           
24 30 LF Curb & Gutter Removal & Replacement 20.00$             600.00$               80.00$             2,400.00$             40.00$             1,200.00$            50.00$             1,500.00$            27.36$             820.80$                47.00$              1,410.00$             
25 1 EA Connect to Existing 12" Water Main 1,750.00$        1,750.00$            1,488.27$         1,488.27$             3,840.00$         3,840.00$            2,000.00$        2,000.00$            2,850.00$        2,850.00$             1,240.00$         1,240.00$             
26 1,885  LF Drain & Abandon Existing Water Mains 1.00$               1,885.00$            1.00$               1,885.00$             1.00$               1,885.00$            4.00$               7,540.00$            1.14$               2,148.90$             0.80$                1,508.00$             
27 5 EA Cut & Cap 750.00$           3,750.00$            1,020.54$         5,102.70$             1,410.00$         7,050.00$            1,500.00$        7,500.00$            807.12$           4,035.60$             1,320.00$         6,600.00$             
28 3 EA Pressure Reuding Valve w/ Vault 32,636.00$       97,908.00$          33,658.50$       100,975.50$        35,240.00$       105,720.00$        35,000.00$      105,000.00$        28,961.70$      86,885.10$           39,800.00$       119,400.00$         
29 4 EA 6" Insertion Valve 8,000.00$        32,000.00$          7,716.86$         30,867.44$           8,765.00$         35,060.00$          7,500.00$        30,000.00$          8,279.82$        33,119.28$           7,555.00$         30,220.00$           
30 14 EA Service Transfer 950.00$           13,300.00$          1,813.45$         25,388.30$           1,000.00$         14,000.00$          1,500.00$        21,000.00$          1,254.00$        17,556.00$           1,355.00$         18,970.00$           
31 0.47 AC Grassing / Mulching 2,500.00$        1,175.00$            4,000.00$         1,880.00$             1,630.00$         766.10$               5,000.00$        2,350.00$            2,850.00$        1,339.50$             3,000.00$         1,410.00$             
32 1 LS Booster Pump Station Complete 296,500.00$     296,500.00$        303,058.98$    303,058.98$        288,000.00$     288,000.00$        315,000.00$    315,000.00$        356,200.00$    356,200.00$         410,000.00$     410,000.00$         
33 1 LS Metering Vault Complete 27,338.50$       27,338.50$          27,572.05$       27,572.05$           24,880.00$       24,880.00$          40,000.00$      40,000.00$          44,688.00$      44,688.00$           42,100.00$       42,100.00$           
34 500 CY Classified Excavation- Base Cost 50.00$             25,000.00$          50.00$             25,000.00$           50.00$             25,000.00$          50.00$             25,000.00$          50.00$             25,000.00$           50.00$              25,000.00$           
35 500 CY Classified Excavation- Premium Cost 70.00$             35,000.00$          -$                 -$                    1.00$               500.00$               40.00$             20,000.00$          74.10$             37,050.00$           40.00$              20,000.00$           
36 1 LS Traffic Control/Sinage 8,750.00$        8,750.00$            3,200.00$         3,200.00$             1,000.00$         1,000.00$            12,000.00$      12,000.00$          5,700.00$        5,700.00$             12,000.00$       12,000.00$           
37 1 LS Erosion Control 6,250.00$        6,250.00$            3,695.40$         3,695.40$             3,600.00$         3,600.00$            18,000.00$      18,000.00$          2,850.00$        2,850.00$             1,500.00$         1,500.00$             
38 1 N/A Supplemental Work Agreement (SWA) 50,000.00$       50,000.00$          50,000.00$       50,000.00$           50,000.00$       50,000.00$          50,000.00$      50,000.00$          50,000.00$      50,000.00$           50,000.00$       50,000.00$           

883,413.46$        956,581.85$        1,034,610.10$     1,095,410.00$     1,101,677.47$      1,205,343.00$      

I hereby certify that this is a true and accurate Bid Tabulation of all bids received on April 20, 2017.

 

Jody Yarbrough, P.E.

TOTAL BASE BID

6.3.b

P
acket P

g
. 30

Attachment: 2017.Bid Tabulation  (1591 : 2015 GEFA  Water System Improvements)



 

City Council Agenda  

 

Subject: Diana Naturals Incorporated --  Discussion of interim financing with South State 
Bank until GEFA funding is approved  

Date:  April 28, 2017  

Budget Impact:     Category:  Consider Approval  

Funding Source:   

City Council  Action Requ ested On:  May 15, 2017  

We are in the process of getting finance options from GEFA and we have a proposal from 
South State Bank. It will be two to three months before we know for sure if we qualify for 
GEFA funding. To make the timeline required by Diana N aturals for the construction of the 
pre treatment facility, we will need to secure interim financing. South State Bank is finishing 
up the proposal paperwork that we will have for the voting session.  

Department: City Manager  

 

 

It is recommended we approv e the interim financing for the Diana Naturals Project.  

 

6.4

Packet Pg. 31



 

City Council Agenda  

 

Subject: FY17 Budget Amendments --  annual budget amendments for alignment to actual 
numbers for 2016 -2017 budget  

Date:  April 28, 2017  

Budget Impact:  Various    Category:  Consider Approval  

Annual  

Funding Source:   

City Council  Action Re quested On:  May 15, 2017  

On an annual basis, budget amendments need to be made to account for any variations in 
the budget to actual numbers.  

Department: Finance  

 

 

It is recommended we approve the budget amendments according to Georgia State law  

 

6.5

Packet Pg. 32

















 

City Council Agenda  

 

Subject: Wheeler Road Gas Main Extension  --  installation of natural gas main with 
Harrison and Harrison at a cost of $116,136.00  

Date:  April 24, 2017  

Budget Impact:  $116,136.00    Category:  Consider Approval  

Capital  

Funding Source:   

City Council  Action Requested On:  May 15, 2017  

Department: Gas  

 

 

This bid and contract award is for the poultry houses on  hwy. 98 that was a recently 
approved project. We estimated this part of the project was going to be around $100,000 
and the final bids were close. It is recommended we approve the bid award and contract to 
Harrison & Harrison.  

 

6.6

Packet Pg. 40





 

City Council Agenda  

 

Subject: Propose gas line installation in Carrington Place --  bid award to Harrison and 
Harrison to install gas at a cost of $30,886.00  

Date:  April 24, 2017  

Budget Impact:     Category:  Consider Approval  

Capital  

Funding Source:   

City Council  Action Requested On:  May 15, 2017  

Department: Gas  

 

 

The following approval is needed for the gas line proposed contract with Harrison and 
Harrison to install gas line in Carrington Place. The installation will consist of 3420 feet of 
natural gas  pipeline installed. The total cost for installation is $30,886.00 with a six year pay 
back.  

There were two bidders for this project with Harrison and Harrison as the low bidder. This is 
for a recently approved project for running gas lines into Carrington  Place subdivision for 
the new construction. Project is close to the estimated amount. It is recommended we 
approve this bid award for Harrison and Harrison and authorize the City Manager to sign the 
contract.  

 

6.7

Packet Pg. 42





 

City Council Agenda  

 

Subject: Conditional Use -  120 Pine Street --  Commerce Planning Commission recommends 
to deny this request for conditional use  

Date:  April 27, 2017  

Budget Impact:     Category:  Consider Approval  

Funding Source:   

City Council  Action Re quested On:  May 15, 2017  

The applicant would like to open a home for women who are recovering from chemical 
dependency, sexual addictions, eating disorders, co-dependency, anger issues, self-loathing, self-
harm, and low self-esteem. These women will have life skills training, classroom time, financial 
management classes, fitness education, and will attend church at 12 stone church every Sunday. 

Department: Planning and Development   

 

The Planning Commission has denied the request and it is recommended Coun cil does the 
same.  

6.8

Packet Pg. 44



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 4
5

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 4
6

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 4
7

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 4
8

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 4
9

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 5
0

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 5
1

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 5
2

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 5
3

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 5
4

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 5
5

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 5
6

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)



6.
8.

a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 5
7

Attachment: 120 Pine Street - Conditional Use Application  (1585 : Conditional Use - 120 Pine Street)






























































































































































































































































































































































































